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Chronology Re Dickson Road Takeaways. Mark Marshall on behalf of the Licensing Authority

Los Gringos

In May 2012 the Licensing Authority received complaints from the hoteliers on Lord Street regarding
Antisocial behaviour and disorder, they pointed towards the customers from Flamingos and the taxi
ranking system as being the main contributor to the problems.

At this time Flamingo exited via the “Runway” on to Queen Street where customers would
congregate then be drawn towards Lord Street due to the activity levels from taxis and pedestrians.

The photos below demonstrate the high volume of taxis in an area that was occupied by hotels
attempting to provide facilities for customers, many of the hoteliers felt on the brink of failure due
to their guests always complaining about all night disturbances.

In 2012 extensive work was put in to relocate the taxi rank facilities, Queen Street between Dickson
Road and Lord Street was closed to taxis at 00.00hrs and the provision was relocated to Dickson
Road, in order to minimise problems on Queen Street and to give customers line of sight to the taxi
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rank. Flamingo agreed to change the exit point from the “Runway” to the Dickson Road door,
commonly known as Buzz entrance (located on the bottom right picture just behind the green car).

The feedback from these changes has been very positive, certainly from residents on Lord Street and
other businesses, taxis driver were put out at first but now the system is well established it works
well.

These changes have created a much broader dispersal area but it means the three takeaways subject
to the Reviews are now the point of contact from people leaving Flamingo.

At this time lots of early morning observations were made around the area and one of the early
concerns were the infrequency of doorman being employed at the takeaways, despite having licence
conditions to have door staff between 03.00 and 05.00 and also the gap in security between the
hours of 05.00 and 06.30. Regulatory presence rectified the issue with door staff being employed at
the takeaways and in 2014 more concentrated visits commenced on what we believed to be the 3
problem takeaways;

Sunday 13" April 2014- General observations in the area of Dickson Road and high profile visits to
premises in the area, no reports submitted.

Licence Holder- Los Gringos-Mosstaffa Blamane

Licence Holder-Pizza Luigi- _
Licence Holder- Al Goucha_

Sunday 8" June 2014- At 04.50 hrs visits were conducted to Los Gringos and Pizza Luigi. | spoke with
Hammed Mechnan who was running Los Gringos, he gave his address as 6 Rose Avenue, Blackpool.
The male running pizza Luigi was Youcef Amri, Flat 6 3 Lord Street. These were general fact finding
visits to discover who was managing the premises.

Licence Holder- Los Gringos- Mosstaffa Blamane

Licence Holder- Pizza Luigi-_
Licence Holder- Al Goucha - _

Sunday 1* February 2015- Early hours observations between the hours of 03.30 and 06.30hrs. |
observed a number of low level incidents that occurred both in and outside Al Goucha and Los
Gringos, doorman were engaged in physical contact required to push aggressive male in the chest,
they were supported by 2 other door staff from nearby premises. A small group had to be ejected
from Los Gringos but the arguments spilled on to the street and continued until police intervention.
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During this evening there were between 4 and 6 incidents which | would describe as rowdy and
antisocial on occasion low level violence broke out with pushing and shoving, squaring up threats
and shouting. Door man definitely benefited from police assistance that was in the area between
04.30 and 05.45. Police intervened in at least 3 incidents during my observations. The outbreaks of
disorder were difficult to tie back to a premises but all occurred either in or outside the three
takeaways under review.

4™ February 2015- CPN Notices were issued to the licence holders of all 3 takeaways to employ door
staff between the hours of 05.00 and 06.30hrs to safe guard against the concerns noted in particular
from the observations conducted on the first Feb 2015.

CPN Warning- Re Los Gringos- served on Mosstafa Blamane

15" February 2015 —Early morning visits were conducted at the three takeaways to establish
compliance with the CPN warnings.

Los Gringos were compliant, staff on sight were Zak El Harak of flat 2, 20 Cleveledon Road and
Yousef Amri who gave his address as Abingdon Street neither staff members could operate the CCTV
so a warning letter was later sent to the licence holder.
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Monday 30" March 2015 At the request of the takeaways a meeting was arranged where they were
looking to try and compromise the Review by offering changes to practise and additional conditions.

Only the licence holder for Al Goucha was present, the remainder claimed they were either lease
holders, the text below confirms attendees and undertakings given;

From: Danny Stephenson

Sent: 01 April 2015 11:07

To: 'tareg@live.co.uk’

Subject: Dickson Road Takeaway's

Dear Tariq

You contacted the Council to request a meeting on the week commencing 23/3/15 with
regards to your concerns around a review that has been submitted for some of the takeaway’s on
Dickson Road you suggested you had been approached by the Licence Holders of Los Gringos, Pizza
Luigi and Amir’s formerly Al Goucha to speak on their behalf as the Licence holders are unable to
attend.

This was informally agreed by Mark Marshall that yourself and representatives of the other
Takeaways could attend Bickerstaffe House on Monday the 30™ of March 2015.
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Following on from Mondays discussion the 30" March 2015 attended by Mark Marshall, Ben
Reynolds (Police), Danny Stephenson, Tariq Albattikhi,Hamid Mechnan, Sarj Alosh and Amir
Abdun with yourself acting as spokesperson on behalf of the other Takeaway representatives
around the general management structure and current working practices at the late night
Takeaways on Dickson Road, you offered some resolutions which you were prepared to
formalise,(impose conditions on the Licence).

1, Staff on duty when visits occur demonstrate lack of knowledge or understanding of CCTV
recording system as suggested by Sarj Alosh and agreed by other representatives all staff to be
trained and competent in the full operation of CCTV recording and images to be produced within 1
hour of request

2, Tariq suggested extra Door staff on duty throughout the shift during busy periods (suggestion 2
staff per store 3-7 am or close of play on busy times at weekends and special events) Sarj Alosh
expressed concern around this due to cost implications however all representatives agreed this was
needed going forward.

3, Danny Stephenson suggested daily Schedule to be implemented for regular litter patrols of
exterior areas as per annex 2 of current licensing conditions ( suggestion minimum 4 patrols on busy
days,

2-3 patrols on quiet days) this was agreed by all present.

4, Danny Stephenson suggested all stores to fulfil legal obligation of having a registered Waste
Carrier in place this was agreed by all present.

5, Danny Stephenson suggested to prevent confusion all stores to display current and valid Waste
Transfer Notices (or at least be able to produce one) this was agreed by all present.

6, In the interest of managing customers safely it was discussed around the room Amir’s formerly Al
Goucha to start the practice of having only one entrance( Amir agreed and will decide which
entrance is best for the store) this was also agreed by Sarj Alosh.

7, Tariq suggested all stores to instigate compliance training (to be discussed and arranged for the
near future and courses will be possibly be offered by Council).

8, Danny Stephenson suggested better and consistent Waste Management practices implemented
with immediate effect ( for example correct receptacles used, no clutter in stores and not deposited
on footways)this was agreed by all present.

Please note the areas discussed and agreed for implementation and reiterated by Mark Marshall and
Ben Reynolds that this will not prevent the review from taking place or any final decision that is
made and that these are practices that should already be in place.
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Nb as discussed will you please ensure the other stores are able to view this email.

Tariq it would be a good idea for you to submit a written proposal of the changes you think would be
necessary, this way we can lodge these with the Committee as ‘Voluntary Proposals’ this way they
can consider the appropriateness’ and impose them as conditions if they adequately promote and
safeguard the Licencing objectives.

Regards

Danny Stephenson

Commercial Waste Enforcement

Public Protection Division

Community and Environmental Services

Bickerstaffe House, Number One Bickerstaffe Square, FY1 3AH
TEL: 01253 478497

M: 07827255164 E: danny.stephenson@blackpool.gov.uk

Sunday 12" April 2015 Follow up visits were done at the three premises between 03.45 and
05.00hrs, the purpose of the visit was to establish whether the changes suggested at the meeting on
the 30™ March 2015 had been implemented.

Los Gringos- On site at 04.40hrs was Mohamed Mechnan, Yousif Armi and another unknown male,
only 1 member of door staff was on duty, when challenged Mechnen claimed it was not a busy night.
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The CCTV system was good and no evidence could be produced of the Waste Transfer note.

Document created on the 17" April 2015
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Chronology Re Dickson Road Takeaways.

Los Gringos .

B L os Gringos and I < ocated on Dickson Road

directly adjacent to the exit door of Flamingos and next door to Funny Girls. The
management of these premises have been causing considerable concern for the local
authority for some time.

Serving intoxicated members of the public socialising from nearby late night Licensed
Premises on a frequent basis more apparent during the early morning hours of a Friday and
Saturday.

A program of intervention visits incorporating advice and education on general areas of
cleanliness in the interior where litter bins found to be overflowing, floor greasy in all areas,
clearways blocked with waste bags. Intervention visits have been undertaken but
unfortunately all to no avail and in some areas the problems are in fact getting worse. This is
exasperated by the ownership of the business regularly changing hands. Officers conducting
visits are faced with new owners/managers who have no knowledge of existing ongoing
problem.

Various visits have since taken place giving the owners opportunity to rectify problems
observed and raised.

On the 29" June 2014 following up from a request from a resident in the nearby vicinity via
Street Cleansing raising concerns around the amount of black sacks containing commercial
waste that are continually being deposited on the front street by the public street litter bin.
A visit was arranged to all three stores with multiple departments inclusive of Licensing,
Health and Safety, Food Hygiene and Commercial Waste.

2/10/14 this was undertaken as a following up visit to identify if issues raised in the previous
visit had now been complied with. On this occasion Los Gringos having being given the
opportunity to rectify problems identified with waste management was on this occasion
unable to produce any documents to state he has the correct procedures in place and the
owner at the time a Mr Hamid Mechnan was issued with a fixed penalty notice contrary to
section34 EPA 1990 (Duty of Care) failure to produce authority (Waste Transfer Note).

On the immediate exterior it was evident that all three stores are not fulfilling one of the
Licence requirements checking immediate area for waste, as the area was littered with
various food debris emanating from all three of the stores, on this all three stores were given
a verbal warning to implement better working practices around his License conditions and
Waste Management one of these being to make a regular litter patrol and to clear and spilled
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or discarded refuse to the outside area around each Business and the activity of continually
depositing black bags by the street litter bin was to cease.

All three stores were then advised that we would be revisiting in a couple of weeks to ensure
in compliance was being met.

22/10/2014, Site visits further advice and education given verbally to all three stores
regarding performing regular litter patrols as per licensing conditions.

28/10/2014, further visit and Site observations (no officer visit to premise) for instances of
anti-social behaviour/waste issues, 3 separate instances of violent disorder.

Regular litter patrols as per licensing conditions still not implemented outside area littered
with debris.

5/12/2014, Owing one of the businesses now being under new ownership further advice and
education given verbally to the new owner of H and the
current owner of Los Gringos Mr Hamid Mechnan to implement check sheets for completed
litter patrols, being that there was no documentation in place to state who the registered
waste carrier is for each Business [l and Mr Mechnan were advised that this is a

legal requirement and would need to be rectified with immediate effect.

1/2/2015, Site observations (no officer visit to premise) 4 separate instances of violent
disorder was observed by Council Officers with small groups of people arriving from various
venues within the town creating a larger group all hanging around outside the premise
arguments then ensued between the various groups requiring the intervention of both the
police and door staff from various premises thus diluting supervision at designated posts,
door staff at Flamingos unable to close doors to premise due to attempting to contain
disorder outside as no police presence observed after 5am, individuals were observed
urinating in the street, further instances of mismanagement of waste in the form of illegal
depositing of controlled commercial waste in black bags not in the correct receptacle
contrary to section 47 EPA 1990.

5/2/2015, On this occasion given that after the stores had been strongly advised to
implement the correct waste management by having the correct Legal documentation in
place to state have a registered Waste Carrier to remove the waste and that after several
breaches on a number of occasions under waste management and after also observing
CCTV footage [N /- on this occasion issued with a Fixed Penalty
Notice for failure to produce authority contrary to Section 34 (Duty of Care) EPA 1990 and
Mr Mechnan was issued with a fixed penalty notice contrary to section47za EPA 1990
(misuse of waste receptacles).

Fixed penalties were paid by both and Los Gringos however on receipt of
payment it is evident that has attempted to deceive the cashier by stating he
needed to pay a lesser amount, when asked Mr Bedwi claimed this is what he was told he

needed to pay, no record of this advice is available and cashiers at the Council state that
they do not give advice on what amounts are be paid.

On the 12™ April 2015 a further site visit was undertaken 03.02hrs arrived on site and
observed no door staff on site at [ N, Los Gringos

03.15 Los Gringos and Amir's door staff now on duty still no door staff at Pizza Luigi.
03.55 H
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FHDoc220/5
Blackpool Council
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
(Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, r27.1 (1);
Criminal Justice Act 1967, s9, Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s5A (3)(a) and s.5B)
STATEMENT OF:  Lindsay Milner
Age if under 18: Over 18

Occupation of Witness: Public Protection Officer — Food Control

This statement (consisting of ..... page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of
my knowledge and belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence |
shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated in it anything which | know to

be false or do not believe to be true.
Signature......%.iéﬁi/..n .......... Dated...... \’j Ll»/!% ........

| am Lindsay Milner, Public Protection Officer — Food Control for Blackpool Council’'s
Public Protection Division. As such | am authorised to enforce legislation relating to the

Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013.

On 29 June 2014 at approximately 04:15 | visited Los Gringos, 1 Dickson Road,
Blackpool, FY1 2AX, as part of a targeted operation with enforcement officers from
health and safety, Licensing, and commercial waste. On talking to the employee he
stated that the owner of the business was Mosstaffa Blamane. There was a food safety
management system available in the form of the Blueprint for Safer Food document;
however the cooling and reheating sections of this document had not been completed.
Monitoring records had lapsed from 21 June 2014, and also contained gaps where
records were missing. Further contraventions included dirt to the vegetable fridge, and
dirt to the floor of the basement. Oil that is made from genetically modified soya was also
being used, without a sign to the customer indicating that they are using a genetically
modified product.

On looking at the Council's records, fellow Public Protection Officer — Food Control,
Russ White, has served hygiene improvement notices for food hygiene contraventions
found at the premises during his visit on 2 October 2014. These notices were served on

Hamid Mechnan.
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THIS IS A PRINT OF THE VIEW OF THE REGISTER OBTAINED FROM HM LAND REGISTRY SHOWING
THE ENTRIES SUBSISTING IN THE REGISTER ON 30 MAR 2015 AT 13:28:53. BUT PLEASE NOTE
THAT THIS REGISTER VIEW IS NOT ADMISSIBLE IN A COURT IN THE SAME WAY AS AN OFFICIAL
COPY WITHIN THE MEANING OF S.67 LAND REGISTRATION ACT 2002. UNLIKE AN OFFICIAL COPY,
IT MAY NOT ENTITLE A PERSON TO BE INDEMNIFIED BY THE REGISTRAR IF HE OR SHE SUFFERS
L.OSS BY REASON OF A MISTAKE CONTAINED WITHIN IT. THE ENTRIES SHOWN DO NOT TAKE
ACCOUNT OF ANY APPLICATIONS PENDING IN THE REGISTRY. FOR SEARCH PURPOSES THE ABOVE
DATE SHOULD BE USED AS THE SEARCH FROM DATE.

THIS TITLE IS DEALT WITH BY LAND REGISTRY, FYLDE OFFICE.

TITLE NUMBER: LA713276

There is no application or official search pending against this title.

A: Property Register

This register describes the land and estate comprised in
the title.

BLACKPOOL

1 (14.12.1983) The Freehold land shown edged with red on the plan of the
above Title filed at the Registry and being 1, la, 1b, 3 and 3a Dickson
Road and 34 and 36 Queen Street, Blackpool.

2 The land has the benefit of the following rights reserved by but is
subject to the following rights granted by a Transfer of 38 to 42
{even) Queen Street dated 31 May 1985 made between (1) Elwyn James
Nicol and James Edgar Rawlinson and (2) Andreas Mylonas:-

"TOGETHER WITH

(i) The right for the free passage and running of water soil smoke gas
and electricity to and from the Premises through the drains flues pipes
wires and cables in on or under the adjoining and retained land of the
Vendor (hereinafter called "the retained land" being the remainder of
the land comprised in the above Title Number which Retained Land is
coloured orange on the plan annexed hereto and together with the right
for the Transferee and his successors in title to enter upon the
Retained Land at all reasonable times to inspect or to add to or repair
the same causing as little damage as possible and reinstating the same
as near as possible to its former state and condition to the reasonable
satisfaction of the Transferors and as soon as reasonably practical and

(ii) full right to support shelter or protection either now enjoyed or
intended to be enjoyed in connection with the Premises from or over the
Retained Land and

(iii) full and free right and liberty (so far as the Transferors can
lawfully grant the same) for the Transferee and his successors in title
tenants assigns licensee servants agents and all others to pass and re-
pass on foot only over and along so much of the land comprised in the
above Title Number as is coloured green on the plan annexed hereto for
the purpose of obtaining access to and egress from the Premises and

(iv) all other rights easements or privileges enjoyed or reputed to be
enjoyed in or over the Retained Land by the Premises.

Except and reserving unto the Transferors their successors in title
assigns tenants licensee servants agents and all others for the benefit
of the Retained Land now or formerly belonging to the Transferors:-

{1) the right for the free passage and running of water soil smoke gas
and electricity to and from the Retained Land through the drains flues
pipes wires and cables in on or under or to be in on or under the
Premises together with a right for the Transfercrs and their successors
in title to enter upon the Premises at all reasonable times to inspect
or to add to or repair the same causing as little damage as possible
and reinstating the same as near as possible to its former state and
condition to the reasonable satisfaction of the Transferee and as soon
as reasonably practicable and

Page 11 R



Title number LA713276

A: Property Register continued

(2) full rights of support shelter or protection either now enjoyed or
intended to be enjoyed in connection with the Premises from or over the
Retained Land and

(3) all other rights easements or privileges enjoyed or reputed to be
enjoyed in on or over the Premises by the Retained Land.

NOTE: Copy plan filed under LA528399.

B: Proprietorship Register

This register specifies the class of title and
identifies the owner. It contains any entries that
affect the right of disposal.

Title absolute

1 (31.01.2013) PROPRIETOR: SAMUEL FRANCIS JOHN STOPFORD and BARBARA
JOANNE MCCOLL of 21 Hambledon Place, Dulwich, London SE21 7EY.

2 (31.01.2013) The price stated to have been paid on 21 December 2012 was
£330,000.
3 (31.01.2013) RESTRICTION: No disposition by a sole proprietor of the

registered estate (except a trust corporation) under which capital
money arises is to be registered unless authorised by an order of the
court.

4 (31.01.2013) The Transfer to the proprietor contains a covenant to
observe and perform the covenants referred to in the Charges Register
and of indemnity in respect thereof.

C: Charges Register

This register contains any charges and other matters
that affect the land.

1 A Conveyance of the land tinted pink on the filed plan dated 18 May
1905 made between (1) Edward Dickson McNaughtan and Ephraim Hilliard
(2) Jane Ann McNaughtan and (3) John Fish contains covenants details of
which are set out in the schedule of restrictive covenants hereto.

2 A Conveyance of the land tinted blue on the filed plan dated 18 May
1905 made between (1) Edward Dickson McNaughtan and Ephraim Hilliard
(2) Jane Ann McNaughtan and (3) John Fish contains covenants details of
which are set out in the schedule of restrictive covenants hereto.

3 A Conveyance of the land tinted brown on the filed plan and other land
dated 18 May 1905 made between (1) Edward Dickson McNaughtan and
Ephraim Hilliard (2) Jane Ann McNaughtan and (3) John Fish contains
restrictive covenants but neither the original Deed nor a certified
copy or examined abstract thereof was produced on first registration.

4 A Conveyance of the land in this title and other land dated 18 May 1905
made between (1) Edward Dickson McNaughtan and Ephraim Hilliard (2)
Jane Ann McNaughtan and (3) John Fish contains restrictive covenants
but neither the original Deed nor a certified copy or examined abstract
thereof was produced on first registration.

5 A Transfer of the land in this title and other land dated 7 October
1983 made between (1) The Rank Organisation PLC (Transferor) and (2)
Elwyn James Nicol and James Edgar Rawlinson (Transferees) contains
covenants details of which are set out in the schedule of restrictive
covenants hereto.

6 (01.12.2006) The parts of the land affected thereby are subject to the
leases set out in the schedule of leases hereto.
The leases grant and reserve easements as therein mentioned.
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Title number LA713276

Schedule of restrictive covenants

1

The following are details of the covenants contained in the Conveyance
dated 18 May 1905 referred to in the Charges Register:-

"The said John Fish (hereinafter called "the Purchaser") doth hereby
for himself his heirs executors administrators and assigns (all of whom
shall be included in the expression "the Purchaser" where the context
so admits) COVENANT with the said Edward Dickson McNaughtan and
Ephraim Hilliard (hereinafter called "the Vendor") their heirs
executors administrators and assigns and as a separate covenant with
each of them his heirs executors administrators and assigns the
Trustees or Trustee for the time being of the said Will of the said
Testator Robert Dickson or other the owners or owner for the time being
of the lands and hereditaments now subject to the trusts of the said
Will (all of which persons shall be deemed to be included in the
expression "the Vendors" where the context so admits

that the Purchaser shall build and complete to the satisfaction of the
Vendors or their Surveyors upon the said plot of land hereby conveyed
before the Second Day of May One Thousand Nine Hundred and Six with
brick or stone slate and other good materials not more than one good
and substantial dwellinghouse and shop of not less annual letting value
than Eighty pounds and not more than two lock up shops of not less
annual letting value than Thirty five pounds each facing Dickson Road
aforesaid and such dwellinghouses and shops shall have the fronts of an
elevation and design to be approved of by the Vendors or their
Surveyors and be in such line and have the thresholds of such level as

may be fixed upon by the Vendors or their Surveyors and that no other

building shall be erected upon the said plot of land and that previous
to the erection on the said plot of land of any buildings or walls the
Purchaser shall submit to the Vendors or their Surveyors plans and
elevations thereof and obtain the approval in writing thereto by the
Vendors or their Surveyors And that no buildings or walls except as
herein provided for shall be erected nearer the road or street than the
line marked or shewn as "Building Line" upon the said plan and that the
space between such line and the side of such road or street and
coloured green in the said plan shall for ever be left open and unbuilt
upon and shall not be intersected by or crossed or otherwise have
placed upon it any obstruction of any kind or be used for the sale of
any goods or merchandise but shall always be used as ornamental garden
ground Where there are any houses adjoining the same on the ground
floor (except as hereinafter mentioned and except where used for bay
windows steps or porticoes which shall not project more than three feet
from the said building line except where used for the erection of a
fence or boundary wall (which shall be of the height and design
approved of by the Vendors or their Surveyors) dividing the gardens
from the adjoining owners) and that such space shall be enclosed with a
neat dwarf wall not exceeding three feet in height above the sidestones
and covered with a stone coping six inches thick and iron palisades or
otherwise to the satisfaction of the Vendors or their Surveyors and
that the walls with the coping stone and iron palisades fixed thereon
shall be of a design approved of by the Vendors or their Surveyors
PROVIDED that in the case of a shop or shops being erected on the said
plot of land the space of land in front of such shop or shops shall not
be enclosed as hereinbefore provided but shall be neatly flagged or
otherwise dealt with to the satisfaction of the Vendors or their
Surveyors And that no building fronting to Dickson Road shall be less
than two storeys or twenty feet high from the threshcld to the square
and that all houses and shops shall be of a design to be approved of by
the Vendors or their Surveyor and with stone or overhanging fornices
and stone steps window sills and heads and that no backhouses shall be
erected upon the said plot of land and no building shall be used as a
public dancing room nor for the sale of ale beer wine or spirituous
liquors to be consumed either on or off the premises nor for the
purpose of a Club nor for any purpose which may cause more smoke
noxious vapours noise vibration or disagreeable smell than a private
dwellinghouse or which may be considered by the Vendors as inconvenient
noisy noisome or detrimental to the neighbourhood and that no building
shall be erected and finished as back and front houses and that no
cellar shall be inhabited as a separate dwelling nor used for the
purpose of weaving and that no cellar holes steps or projections shall
extend further into the footpath than eighteen inches and that all
cellar holes shall be guarded by iron bars eved and at right angles
with the footpath and of not less than three quarters of an inch square
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Title number LA713276

gchedule of restrictive covenants continued

nor placed more than two inches as under and that there shall be
reserved and excepted to the Vendors the following rights and powers
that is to say

(a) the right and power at any time to alter amend divert or stop up
any of the roads streets passages Or lines of sewers over in or through
the lands and hereditaments now subject to the trusts of the said Will
of the said Testator Robert Dickson (hereinafter called the trust
estate) or any portion thereof and the Vendors shall not be under any
cbligation with regard to the user and enjoyment of the said roads
streets passages or sewers or the adjoining property and

(b) the right and power for the Vendors and Purchasers from them of
building on any land available for building purposes up to the land
hereby conveyed and of granting rights of way or road draining or
sewering in over through or along any portion of the trust estate to
adjoining owners without paying any compensation therefor or in respect
thereof. And

(¢) the right and power for the Vendors to alter the general plan (if
any) of the trust estate so far as it relates to the other land
comprised therein and to sell such other land either subject or not
subject to all or any of the stipulations herein contained or to any
other stipulations and also the right to release or alter any of the
covenants or stipulations that may have been or may hereafter be
inserted in the Conveyances of such other land AND IT IS hereby agreed
and declared that the Covenants hereinbefore contained shall so far as
may be necessary for the purpose of reserving or conferring any rights
or interest to or on the Vendors or Purchasers from them or any of them
operate as reservations or exceptions.

NOTE: The "Building Line" is the existing line of building and the area
coloured green is that between the building line and the roadway.

2 The following are details of the covenants contained in the Conveyance
dated 18 May 1905 referred to in the Charges Register:-

"The said John Fish (hereinafter called "the Purchaser) doth hereby for
himself his heirs executors administrators and assigns (all of whom
shall be included in the expression "the Purchaser" where the contest
so admits) covenant with the said Edward Dickson McNaughtan and Ephraim
Hilliard (hereinafter called "the Vendors") their heirs executors
administrators and assigns and as a separate covenant with each of them
his heirs executors administrators and assigns the trustees or trustee
for the time being of the said Will of the said Testator Robert Dickson
or other the owners or owner for the time being of the lands and
hereditaments now subject to the trusts of the said Will (all of which
persons shall be deemed to be included in the expression "the Vendors"
where the context so admits .............c..o.n.nenn

that the Purchaser shall build and complete to the satisfaction of the
Vendors or their Surveyors upon the said plot of land hereby conveyed
before the second day of May One thousand nine hundred and six with
brick or stone slate and other good materials not more than one good
and substantial dwellinghouse and shop of not less annual letting value
than Eighty pounds and not more than one lock up shop of not less
annual letting value than Thirty five pounds facing Dickson Road
aforesaid and such dwellinghouses and shops shall have the fronts of an
elevation and design to be approved of by the Vendors or their
Surveyors and to be in such line and have the thresholds of such level
as may be fixed upon by the Vendors or their Surveyors and that no
other building shall be erected upon the said plot of land and that
previous to the erection on the said plot of land of any buildings or
walls the Purchaser shall submit to the Vendors or their Surveyors
plans and elevations thereof and obtain the approval in writing thereto
by the Vendors or their Surveyors and that no buildings or walls except
as herein provided for shall be erected nearer the road or street than
the line marked or shewn as "building line" upon the said plan and that
the space between such line and the side of such road or street and
coloured green in the said plan shall for ever be left open and unbuilt
upon and shall not be intersected by or crossed or otherwise have
placed upon it any obstruction of any kind or be used for the sale of
any goods or merchandise but shall always be used as ornamental garden
ground where there are any houses adjoining the same on the ground
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Title number LA713276

schedule of restrictive covenants continued

floor (except as hereinafter mentioned and except where used for bay
windows steps or porticoes which shall not project more than three feet
from the said building line except where used for the erection of a
fence or boundary wall (which shall be of the height and design
approved of by the Vendors or their Surveyors) dividing the gardens
from the adjoining owners) and that such space shall be enclosed with a
neat dwarf wall not exceeding three feet in height above the sidestones
and covered with a stone coping six inches thick and iron palisades or
otherwise to the satisfaction of the Vendors or their Surveyors And
that the walls with the coping stone and iron palisades fixed thereon
shall be of a design approved of by the Vendors or their Surveyors
Provided that in the case of a shop or shops being erected upon the
said plot of land the space of land the space of land in front of such
shop or shops shall not be enclosed as hereinbefore provided but shall
be neatly flagged or otherwise dealt with to the satisfaction of the
Vendors or their Surveyors And that no building fronting to Dickson
Road shall be less than two storeys or twenty feet high from the
threshold to the square and that all houses and shops shall be of a
design to be approved of by the Vendors or their Surveyor and with
stone or overhanging cornices and stone steps window sills and heads
And that no backhouses shall be erected upon the said plot of land and
no building shall be used as a public dancing room nor for the sale of
ale beer wine or spirituous liquors to be consumed either on or off the
premises nor for the purpose of a Club nor for any purpcose which may
cause more smoke noxious vapours neise vibration or disagreeable smell
than a private dwellinghouse or which may be considered by the Vendors
as inconvenient noisy noisome or detrimental to the neighbourhood and
that no building shall be erected and finished as back and front houses
and that no cellar shall be inhabited as a separate dwelling nor used
for the purpose of weaving and that no cellar holes steps or
projections shall extent further into the footpath than eighteen inches
and that all cellar holes shall be guarded by iron bars even and at
right angles with the footpath and of not less than three quarters of
an inch sguare nor placed more than two inches as under And that there
shall be reserved and excepted to the Vendors the following rights and
powers that is to say (a) the right and power at any time to alter
amend divert or stop up any of the roads streets passages or lines of
sewers over in or through the lands and hereditaments now subject to
the trusts of the said will of the said Testator Robert Dickson
{hereinafter called the trust estate) or any portion thereof and the
Vendors shall not be under any obligation with regard to the user and
enjoyment of the said roads streets passages Or sewers Or the adjoining

property and

(b) the right and power for the Vendors and Purchasers from them of
building on any land available for building purposes up to the land
hereby conveyed and of granting rights of way or road draining or
sewering in over through or along any portion of the trust estate to
adjoining owners without paying any compensation therefor or in respect

thereof And

(c) the right and power for the Vendors to alter the general plan (if
any) of the trust estate so far as it relates to the other land
comprised therein and to sell such other land either subject or not
subject to all or any of the stipulations herein contained or to any
other stipulations and also the right to release or alter any of the
covenants or stipulations that may have been or may hereafter be
inserted in the Conveyances of such other land AND IT IS hereby agreed
and declared that the Covenants hereinbefore contained shall so far as
may be necessary for the purpose of reserving or conferring any rights
or interest to or on the Vendors or Purchasers from them or any of them

operate as reservations or exceptions."

NOTE: The building line is the existing line of building and the area
coloured green is that between the building line and the roadway.

3 The following are details of the covenants contained in the Transfer
dated 7 October 1983 referred to in the Charges Register:-

"The Transferees hereby jointly and severally covenant with the
Transferor as follows:-



Title number LA713276

Schedule of restrictive covenants continued

nThat they the Transferees and their respective successors in title
with the intent and so as to bind the property hereby transferred and
every part thereof into whosesoever hands the same may come SO as to be
annexed to and to enure for the benefit and protection of the
properties of the Transferor and its associated companies situate at
Numbers 72/84 Promenade and 29/33 Market Street, Blackpool (known as
"The Lobster Pot") and the Odeon Dickson Road, Blackpool aforesaid and
every part or parts thereof and the owners tenants and occupiers
thereof for the time being not at any time to use or permit or suffer
to be used the property hereby transferred or any buildings now or
hereafter erected thereon or on any part thereof (and either alone or
in connection with other property) for the purpose of a Bingo Theatre
or Hall or a Cinematograph Theatre."

gchedule of notices of leases

i 01.12.2006 1 Dickson Road 16.11.2006 LAN42873
Edged and no'd 10 years from
1 in blue 16.11.2006

2 30.09.2009 3a Dickinson Road (ground 03.08.2007 LAN93621
edged and no' floor and basement) 10 years from
d 2 in blue 12.6.2007

3 25.05.2010 1b Dixon Road and 34 Queen 17.05.2010 LAN103572
Edged and Street 10 years from
numbered 3 in 17/05/2010
blue

End of register
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THIS IS A PRINT OF THE VIEW OF THE REGISTER OBTAINED FROM HM LAND REGISTRY SHOWING
THE ENTRIES SUBSISTING IN THE REGISTER ON 30 MAR 2015 AT 13:29:55. BUT PLEASE NOTE
THAT THIS REGISTER VIEW IS NOT ADMISSIBLE IN A COURT IN THE SAME WAY AS AN OFFICIAL
COPY WITHIN THE MEANING OF S.67 LAND REGISTRATION ACT 2002. UNLIKE AN OFFICIAL COPY,
IT MAY NOT ENTITLE A PERSON TO BE INDEMNIFIED BY THE REGISTRAR IF HE OR SHE SUFFERS
LOSS BY REASON OF A MISTAKE CONTAINED WITHIN IT. THE ENTRIES SHOWN DO NOT TAKE
ACCOUNT OF ANY APPLICATIONS PENDING IN THE REGISTRY. FOR SEARCH PURPOSES THE ABOVE
DATE SHOULD BE USED AS THE SEARCH FROM DATE.

THIS TITLE IS DEALT WITH BY LAND REGISTRY, FYLDE OFFICE.

TITLE NUMBER: LAN42873

There is no application or official search pending against this title.

A: Property Register

This register describes the land and estate comprised in
the title. Except as mentioned below, the title includes
any legal easements granted by the registered lease but
is subject to any rights that it reserves, so far as
those easements and rights exist and benefit or affect
the registered land.

BLACKPOOL ._—WE\\\

i} (01.12.2006) The Leasehold land shown ed with red on the !plan of the
above Title filed at the Registry and ing 1 Dickson Road,/ Blackpool
(FY1 2AX).

2 (01.12.2006) Short particulars of the lease(s) (or under-lease(s))
under which the land is held:
Date : 16 November 2006
Term : 10 years from 10 November 2006
Parties g [: (1) St Mowden Developments Limited
(2) Mohammed Tarig Albattikhi

3 (01.12.2006) The title includes any legal easements referred to in
clause LR11.1 of the registered lease but is subject to any rights that
are granted or reserved by the lease and affect the registered land.

4 (01.12.2006) There are excepted from the effect of registration all
estates, rights, interests, powers and remedies arising upon, or by
reason of, any dealing made in breach of the prohibition or restriction
against dealings therewith inter vivos contained in the Lease.

5 (01.12.2006) The land has the benefit of the following rights reserved
by but is subject to the following rights granted by a Transfer of 38
to 42 (even) Queen Street dated 31 May 1985 made between (1) Elwyn
James Nicol and James Edgar Rawlinson and (2) Andreas Mylonas:-

"TOGETHER WITH

(i) The right for the free passage and running of water soil smoke gas
and electricity to and from the Premises through the drains flues pipes
wires and cables in on or under the adjoining and retained land of the
Vendor (hereinafter called "the retained land" being the remainder of
the land comprised in the above Title Number which Retained Land is
coloured orange on the plan annexed hereto and together with the right
for the Transferee and his successors in title to enter upon the
Retained Land at all reascnable times to inspect or to add to or repair
the same causing as little damage as possible and reinstating the same
as near as possible to its former state and condition to the reasonable
satisfaction of the Transferors and as soon as reasonably practical and

(ii) full right to support shelter or protection either now enjoyed or
intended to be enjoyved in connection with the Premises from or over the
Retained Land and

(iii) full and free right and liberty (so far as the Transferors can
lawfully grant the same) for the Transferee and his successors in title
tenants assigns licensee servants agents and all others to pass and re-
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Title number LAN42873

A: Property Register continued

pass on foot only over and along so much of the land comprised in the
above Title Number as is coloured green on the plan annexed hereto for
the purpose of obtaining access to and egress from the Premises and

(iv) all other rights easements or privileges enjoyed or reputed to be
enjoyed in or over the Retained Land by the Premises.

Except and reserving unto the Transferors their successors in title
assigns tenants licensee servants agents and all others for the benefit
of the Retained Land now or formerly belonging to the Transferors:-

(1) the right for the free passage and running of water soil smoke gas
and electricity to and from the Retained Land through the drains flues
pipes wires and cables in on or under or to be in on or under the
Premises together with a right for the Transferors and their successors
in title to enter upon the Premises at all reasonable times to inspect
or to add to or repair the same causing as little damage as possible
and reinstating the same as near as possible to its former state and
condition to the reasonable satisfaction of the Transferee and as soon
as reasonably practicable and

(2) full rights of support shelter or protecticn either now enjoyed or
intended to be enjoyed in connection with the Premises from or over the
Retained Land and

(3) all other rights easements or privileges enjoyed or reputed to be
enjoyed in on or over the Premises by the Retained Land.

NOTE: Copy plan filed under LA528399.
6 (01.12.2006) The landlord's title is registered.

B: Proprietorship Register

This register specifies the class of title and
identifies the owner. It contains any entries that
affect the right of disposal.

Title absolute

w1 (27.11.2013) PROPRIETOR: MOSSTAFA BLAMANE of 1 Dickson Road, Blackpool
FY1l 2AX.

2 (27.11.2013) The value as at 29 September 2012 was stated to be under
£100,000.

C: Charges Register

This register contains any charges and other matters
that affect the land.

1 (01.12.2006) A Conveyance of the freehold estate in the land in this
title dated 18 May 1905 made between (1) Edward Dickson McNaughtan and
Ephraim Hilliard (2) Jane Ann McNaughtan and (3) John Fish contains
covenants details of which are set out in the schedule of restrictive
covenants hereto.

2 (01.12.2006) A Transfer of the freehold estate in the land in this
title and other land dated 7 October 1983 made between (1) The Rank
Organisation PLC (Transferor) and (2) Elwyn James Nicol and James Edgar
Rawlinson (Transferees) contains covenants details of which are set out
in the schedule of restrictive covenants hereto.

Schedule of restrictive covenants

1 The following are details of the covenants contained in the Conveyance
dated 18 May 1905 referred to in the Charges Register:-
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Title number LAN42873

Schedule of restrictive covenants continued

"The said John Fish (hereinafter called "the Purchaser") doth hereby
for himself his heirs executors administrators and assigns (all of whom
shall be included in the expression "the Purchaser" where the context
so admits) COVENANT with the said Edward Dickson McNaughtan and
Ephraim Hilliard (hereinafter called "the Vendor") their heirs
executors administrators and assigns and as a separate covenant with
each of them his heirs executors administrators and assigns the
Trustees or Trustee for the time being of the said Will of the said
Testator Robert Dickson or other the owners or owner for the time being
of the lands and hereditaments now subject to the trusts of the said
Will (all of which persons shall be deemed to be included in the
expression "the Vendors" where the context so admits

that the Purchaser shall build and complete to the satisfaction of the
Vendors or their Surveyors upon the said plot of land hereby conveyed
before the Second Day of May One Thousand Nine Hundred and Six with
brick or stone slate and other good materials not more than one good
and substantial dwellinghouse and shop of not less annual letting value
than Eighty pounds and not more than two lock up shops of not less
annual letting value than Thirty five pounds each facing Dickson Road
aforesaid and such dwellinghouses and shops shall have the fronts of an
elevation and design to be approved of by the Vendors or their
Surveyors and be in such line and have the thresholds of such level as
may be fixed upon by the Vendors or their Surveyors and that no other
building shall be erected upon the said plot of land and that previous
to the erection on the said plot of land of any buildings or walls the
Purchaser shall submit to the Vendors or their Surveyors plans and
elevations thereof and obtain the approval in writing thereto by the
Vendors or their Surveyors And that no buildings or walls except as
herein provided for shall be erected nearer the road or street than the
line marked or shewn as "Building Line" upon the said prlan and that the
space between such line and the side of such road or street and
coloured green in the said plan shall for ever be left open and unbuilt
upon and shall not be intersected by or crossed or otherwise have
placed upcn it any obstruction of any kind or be used for the sale of
any goods or merchandise but shall always be used as ornamental garden
ground Where there are any houses adjoining the same on the ground
floor (except as hereinafter mentioned and except where used for bay
windows steps or porticoes which shall not project more than three feet
from the said building line except where used for the erection of =a
fence or boundary wall (which shall be of the height and design
approved of by the Vendors or their Surveyors) dividing the gardens
from the adjoining owners) and that such space shall be enclosed with a
neat dwarf wall not exceeding three feet in height above the sidestones
and covered with a stone coping six inches thick and iron palisades or
otherwise to the satisfaction of the Vendors or their Surveyors and
that the walls with the coping stone and iron palisades fixed thereon
shall be of a design approved of by the Vendors or their Surveyors
PROVIDED that in the case of a shop or shops being erected on the said
plot of land the space of land in front of such shop or shops shall not
be enclosed as hereinbefore provided but shall be neatly flagged or
otherwise dealt with to the satisfaction of the Vendors or their
Surveyors And that no building fronting to Dickson Road shall be less
than two storeys or twenty feet high from the threshold to the square
and that all houses and shops shall be of a design to be approved of by
the Vendors or their Surveyor and with stone or overhanging cornices
and stone steps window sills and heads and that no backhouses shall be
erected upon the said plot of land and no building shall be used as a
public dancing room nor for the sale of ale beer wine or spirituous
liquors to be consumed either on or off the premises nor for the
purpose of a Club nor for any purpose which may cause more smoke
noxious vapours noise vibration or disagreeable smell than a private
dwellinghouse or which may be considered by the Vendors as inconvenient
noisy noisome or detrimental to the neighbourhood and that no building
shall be erected and finished as back and front houses and that no
cellar shall be inhabited as a separate dwelling nor used for the
purpose of weaving and that no cellar holes steps or projections shall
extend further into the footpath than eighteen inches and that all
cellar holes shall be guarded by iron bars even and at right angles
with the footpath and of not less than three quarters of an inch square
nor placed more than two inches as under and that there shall be
reserved and excepted to the Vendors the following rights and powers
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Title number LAN42873

gchedule of restrictive covenants continued
that is to say

(a) the right and power at any time to alter amend divert or stop up
any of the roads streets passages Or lines of sewers over in or through
the lande and hereditaments now subject to the trusts of the said Will
of the said Testator Robert Dickson (hereinafter called the trust
estate) or any portion therecf and the Vendors shall not be under any
obligation with regard to the user and enjoyment of the said roads
streets passages or sewers or the adjoining property and

(b) the right and power for the Vendors and Purchasers from them of
building on any land available for building purposes up to the land
hereby conveyed and of granting rights of way or road draining or
sewering in over through or along any portion of the trust estate to
adjoining owners without paying any compensation therefor or in respect
thereof. And

(c) the right and power for the Vendors to alter the general plan (if
any) of the trust estate so far as it relates to the other land
comprised therein and to sell such other land either subject or not
subject to all or any of the stipulations herein contained or to any
other stipulations and also the right to release or alter any of the
covenants or stipulations that may have been or may hereafter be
inserted in the Conveyances of such other land AND IT IS hereby agreed
and declared that the Covenants hereinbefore contained shall so far as
may be necessary for the purpose of reserving or conferring any rights
or interest to or on the Vendors or Purchasers from them or any of them
cperate as reservations or exceptions.

NOTE: The "Building Line" is the existing line of building and the area
coloured green is that between the building line and the roadway.

2 The following are details of the covenants contained in the Transfer
dated 7 October 1983 referred to in the Charges Register:-

"The Transferees hereby jointly and severally covenant with the
Transferor as follows:-

"That they the Transferees and their respective successors in title
with the intent and so as to bind the property hereby transferred and
every part thereof into whosesoever hands the same may come so as to be
annexed to and to enure for the benefit and protection of the
properties of the Transferor and its associated companies situate at
Numbers 72/84 Promenade and 29/33 Market Street, Blackpool (known as
"The Lobster Pot") and the Odeon Dickson Road, Blackpool aforesaid and
every part or parts thereof and the owners tenants and occupiers
thereof for the time being not at any time to use or permit or suffer
to be used the property hereby transferred or any buildings now or
hereafter erected thereon or on any part thereof (and either alone or
in connection with other property) for the purpose of a Bingo Theatre
or Hall or a Cinematograph Theatre."

End of register
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Form MG11

LW RESTRICTED (when complete) HEEEE N

WITNESS STATEMENT
Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN | : | J
Statement of. PC 1260 Stacey DYSON
Age if under 18: over 18 (if over 18 insert ‘over 18) Occupation: Police Constable

This statement (consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated
in it anything which | know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

AN
Signature:...C.—.(T‘? .’.‘j D 2 B0 e e s (witness) Date: 16/04/15

| am PC 1260 DYSON of LANCASHIRE CONSTABULARY currently based at BLACKPOOL
CENTRAL POLICE STATION, where | have been an immediate response officer for the past
seven years.

I am writing this statement in relation to issues that police officers are regularly faced with in
the area of DICKSON ROAD BLACKPOOL in the early hours of the morning. There are
several late night establishments in the area of DICKSON ROAD/ TALBOT ROAD that
remain open later than the majority of other town centre venues. We are often called to
incidents at these venues, namely FLAMINGOS and others, but usually the issues are dealt
with internally by staff, however once the public leave the venues the problems continue and
often worsen, becoming a major policing issue.

The main cause of these issues seems to be that the revellers remain in the area for lengthy
periods of time after the clubs close due to there being an array of late night take away food
establishments in the area to distract them from heading home. The problems arise when
members of the public are at high levels of intoxication from several hours of drinking alcohol
in the clubs and then linger in the area mixing with other groups and often become agitated,
disorderly and violent. Disturbances arise over disputes regarding queuing time and
positions for food in the eating establishments, or simply because of disagreements with
other people/parties within the area that cannot be diffused by staff or doormen prior to them
escalating. Such large numbers of people all exiting the venues at the same time and
suddenly being condensed into much smaller venues such as the take aways creates
tension and disorder. There are regularly hundreds of people standing around on the street
and inside the eating establishments whilst waiting for somebody in their group to be served
food and this is when the problems arise.

Signature /\37@4
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RESTRICTED (when complete) H O EE

A full team of police can ordinarily manage the entire town centre comfortably most nights
without any major issues of concerns, but this one particular area of town can often become
out of control after 3am and requires most or all of our policing resources on busy mornings
to show a presence in an effort to keep the peace, and if and when incidents do break out it
can become resource intensive due to such large numbers within the crowds. This hugely
impacts on the wider community as all available resources will be dedicating their time to
monitoring these crowds in and out of the take away establishments and encouraging them
to head home without incident. | strongly believe that if there was nowhere for these people
to go after the venue closed they would have no alternative but to head home much sooner
rather than loiter on the streets, and extend their night out in the unsuitable environment of
eating establishments. '

| and other members of my team have often been called into this area to assist with diffusing
situations and deal with incidents, leaving the rest of Blackpool town centre area uncovered,
and causing delays to any responses required elsewhere within the division. This has a huge
negative impact on the wider community, not to mention the people who live directly in the
problem area who are faced with loud disturbances on the streets in the middle of the
morning, and being woken by police sirens and understandably feeling unsafe to leave their
address during this time due to the vast amount of drunken people encouraged to remain in
the area by the establishments that chose to remain open after 3am. If all of the take away
establishments were closed prior to 3am this would encourage FLAMINGOS customers to
leave the area much sooner and would significantly reduce demand on policing and the
negative impact it has on the community.

e
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RESTRICTED (when complte)

T

WITNESS STATEMENT

Criminal Procedure Rules, r 27. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s. 9; Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980, s.5B

URN : l

Statement of: Cara Victoria Leadbetter

Age if under 18: over 18 (ifover 18 insert ‘over 18)) Occupation: nolice sergeant

This statement (consisting of 01 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief
and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have wilfully stated
in it anything which | know to be false, or do not believe to be true.

.J .................................................. (witness) Date: 17/04/15

R |
Signature: (( CQQJ s

I 'am Cara Victoria Leadbetter, police sergeant 2796, currently stationed at Blackpool police
station.

| am a uniformed police sergeant and cover immediate response duties in the Blackpool area
and one of my responsibilities is policing the nightime economy; the pubs and clubs and
takeaways and refreshment houses, particularly when on night duty over the weekend.

A challenging time tends to occur in the early hours of the morning on Dickson Road when
Flamingos and Kaos clubs are finishing, around 5am and there can be easily upwards of 150
people in the street.

Invariably these intoxicated revellers will hang around the area for a couple of hours using
the late night refreshment houses and takeaways. They sit in, hang around outside, stand in
the road outside the premises, generally causing a noise nuisance at the least, regularly a
disturbance, shouting, arguing and sometimes fighting.

| always try to ensure my patrols are there to monitor the situation to stop any behaviour
getting out of hand; however this has to compete with other priority jobs in the Blackpool
area and tight resources.

This is the time of the morning, 5 / 6am when the trains are beginning to run for the day and
other members of the public are up and out for work and trying to go about their business.
The behaviour of these takeaways users can have an impact on these members of the
public, making them feel intimidated and alarmed.

I believe the late finishing times for the clubs and later opening hours of the takeaways on
Dickson Road is the reason these users stay in the area for so long with the associated
problems and impact on members of the public and police.
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Witness contact details URN

Name of witness: ( 1((}( a Z W70 0{ L)@H’QJ

Home Address: , 23 , A A Postcode:
lo & Al P o o\ %)J ‘
E-mail address: Mobile: . o ,
Home Telephone Number: -Work Telephone Number; é OZF 2({ O
Preferred means of contact (specify details for vuinerable/intimidated victims and witnesses onfy):
Gender: | o Date and place of birth:
Former name: r\i()orﬂ{ ~ Ethnicity Code (16 +1): () | |

DATES OF WITNESS NON-AVAILABILITY:

Witness care

a) Is the witness willing to attend court? If ‘No’, include reason(s) on form MGS.

b) hat can be done to ensure attendance?

c) Does thkék‘witness require a Special Measures Assessment as a vulnerable or intimidated witness?
(youth under 18: w:'tneés..vgfth mental disorder, learning or physical disability; or witness in fear of giving
evidence or witness is the complainant in a sexual offence case) If 'Yes” submit MG2 with file in
anticipated not guilty, contested or.indictable only cases.

d) Does the witness have any particular needs? If “Yes' what are they? (Disability, healthcare,

childcare, transport, disability, language difficulties, visually impaired, restricted mobility or other concems?).

Witness Consent (for witness completion) -

a) The Victim Personal Statement scheme (victims ;ﬁiy)..h_as been explained to me Yes [ ] No [] :
b) | have been given the Victim Personal Statement leaflet™ ~ Yes [] No []
¢) | have been given the leaflet “Giving a witness statement to fm,qolice...” Yes [] No []
d) |consent to police having access to my medical record(s) in relatior\1\\
to this matter (obtained in accordance with local practice) Yes L] No [] NA L]
e) |consent to my medical record in relation to this matter being Yes [ No [] N/A [

disclosed to the defence

f) | consent to the statement being disclosed for the purposes of civil,
or other proceedings if applicable, e.g. child care proceedings, Yes[] N/A L]
CICA

g) Child witness cases only. | have had the provision regarding
reporting restrictions explained to me. Yes[] No [] NiA L]
I would like CPS to apply for reporting restrictions on my behalf. Yes [] No [] N/A []

1 understand that the information recorded above will be passed on to the Witness Service, which offers help
and support to witnesses pre-trial and at court’.

Signature of witness: PRINT NAME:
Signature of parent/guardian/appropriate adult: PRINT NAME:

Address and telephone number (of parent etc.), if different from above:

? | , -~
Statement taken by: C(L {,0\ L(ﬁ({ IDQ’H’Q) Station: E k acle 909
Time and place statement taken: _ / e ek g N<.
93 KOHS SL&LLHLDl ‘()

EREED RESTRICTED (when complete) PN RERE
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